

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Matthew R. Logan

For Review of

FINRA Disciplinary Action

File No. 3-20922

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle  
Associate General Counsel

Ashley Martin  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8207 – Telephone  
ashley.martin@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

October 12, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Logan’s Career in the Securities and Insurance Industries.....	2
B. Logan Directs the Assistant to Take Three Non-FINRA Continuing Education Courses on his Behalf.....	3
C. Logan Directs the Assistant to Take the FINRA Regulatory Element on His Behalf.....	4
1. The FINRA Regulatory Element .....	4
2. Logan Directs the Assistant to Impersonate Him on the FINRA Regulatory Element .....	5
D. Logan Lies to Penn Mutual’s Investigator and the Firm Terminates His Employment .....	6
E. FINRA Investigates Logan’s Misconduct .....	7
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	8
A. FINRA Brings a Disciplinary Proceeding Against Logan.....	8
B. The Hearing Panel Bars Logan.....	8
C. The NAC Affirms the Hearing Panel’s Sanction.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Logan Violated FINRA Rule 2010 by Using an Impostor to Complete Continuing Education Courses .....	10
B. A Bar is Necessary to Protect Investors Given Logan’s Repeated Dishonesty.....	12
C. Logan’s Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	16
1. Logan Misapprehends the Basis for the NAC’s Sanction .....	16
2. It is Not Mitigating that Logan Cheated on Unmonitored Courses .....	18
3. Logan’s Deceptive Misconduct Is Not Mitigated by Stress .....	20
4. Logan’s Reliance on Settled Cases is Misplaced.....	21

5. Logan Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice from a Purported  
Misunderstanding by a Hearing Panelist .....23

V. CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATE DECISION**

*Blair v. CBE Grp. Inc.*, No. 13-CV-00134-MMA,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67920 (S.D. Cal. May 26, 2015).....25

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES**

*Jason A. Craig*, Exchange Act Release No. 59137,  
2008 SEC LEXIS 2844 (Dec. 22, 2008).....14, 17, 22

*David Adam Elgart*, Exchange Act Release No. 81779,  
2017 SEC LEXIS 3097 (Sept. 29, 2017) .....17, 19

*Morton Bruce Erenstein*, Exchange Act Release No. 56768,  
2007 SEC LEXIS 2596 (Nov. 8, 2007) .....23

*Ernst & Young LLP*, Exchange Act Release No. 95167,  
2022 SEC LEXIS 1601 (June 28, 2022).....11

*James Lee Goldberg*, Exchange Act Release No. 66549,  
2012 SEC LEXIS 762 (Mar. 9, 2012).....20

*Ronald H.V. Justiss*, 52 S.E.C. 746 (1996).....11, 12

*Philippe N. Keyes*, Exchange Act Release No. 54723,  
2006 SEC LEXIS 2631 (Nov. 8, 2006) .....19

*Donald L. Koch*, Exchange Act Release No. 72179,  
2014 SEC LEXIS 1684 (May 16, 2014).....18

*Daniel D. Manoff*, 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002) .....11, 12

*Meyers Assoc., L.P.*, Exchange Act Release No. 86193,  
2019 SEC LEXIS 1626 (June 24, 2019).....13

*Michael C. Pattison*, Exchange Act Release No. 67900,  
2012 SEC LEXIS 2973 (Sept. 20, 2012) .....15

*Bruce Paul*, 48 S.E.C. 126 (Feb. 26, 1986) .....14, 18

*Prime Inv., Inc.*, 53 S.E.C. 1 (1997).....20

<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86751, 2019 SEC LEXIS 2216 (Aug. 23, 2019) .....	12, 13, 16, 20
<i>William Scholander</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77492, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1209 (Mar. 31, 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Se. Invs., N.C., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 86097, 2019 SEC LEXIS 1370 (June 12, 2019).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Conrad P. Seghers</i> , Investment Advisers Act Release No. 2656, 2007 SEC LEXIS 2238 (Sept. 26, 2007) .....	13
<i>Robert Tretiak</i> , 56 S.E.C. 209 (2003) .....	16, 20
<i>Wedbush Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 78568, 2016 SEC LEXIS 2794 (Aug. 12, 2016) .....	12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

17 C.F.R. § 201.451(a).....	9
17 C.F.R. § 201.451(b) .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	9

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

<i>Order Approving a Proposed Rule Change to Provide a Web-based Delivery Method for Completing the Regulatory Element of the Continuing Education Requirements</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 47018 (July 31, 2015).....	5, 18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

**FINRA DECISIONS**

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Holloway</i> , Complaint No. 2016050025401, 2019 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 21 (FINRA Hearing Panel Apr. 11, 2019) .....	11, 22
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Kennedy</i> , Complaint No. 20090192761-05, 2012 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 18 (FINRA Hearing Panel Apr. 17, 2012)).....	11, 22
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Ottimo</i> , Complaint No. 2009017440201r, 2020 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 34 (FINRA NAC Mar. 27, 2020).....	13

**FINRA GUIDELINES, NOTICES, RULES, WEBLINKS**

*FINRA, Registration, Exams & CE, Continuing Education: Overview*, available at:  
<https://www.finra.org/registration-exams-ce/continuing-education#regulatory>.....4

*FINRA, Registration, Exams, and CE: Continuing Education Rules of Conduct*, available at:  
<https://www.finra.org/registration-exams-ce/continuing-education/rules-conduct> .....19

*FINRA Regulatory Notice 15-28, 2015 FINRA LEXIS 22 (Aug. 2015)*.....5, 19

FINRA Rule 0140 .....11

FINRA Rule 2010 .....10

FINRA Rule 1240(a)(1)-(2) .....4, 12, 17

FINRA Rule 1240(a)(6) .....5

*FINRA Sanction Guidelines (Oct. 2021)*, available at:  
[https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/2022-09/2021\\_Sanctions\\_Guidelines.pdf](https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/2022-09/2021_Sanctions_Guidelines.pdf).....9, 13, 14

*FINRA Sanction Guidelines (Sept. 2022)*, available at:  
<https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/oversight-enforcement/sanction-guidelines>.....13

Jessica Hopper, Working on the Front Lines of Investor Protection - Test Cheaters Beware,  
FINRA Media Center (Sept. 14, 2020), available at: <https://www.finra.org/media-center/blog/working-front-lines-investor-protection-test-cheaters-beware> .....20
